



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 438/2022**
VOLTAS LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sauhard Alung, Advocate

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Defendant

Through: SI Lalit Kumar EOW
HC Satendra Kumar Cyber PS,
South East Distt.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

09.07.2024

I.A. No. 7119/2024 seeking leave to implead defendant nos. 3A to 8A.

&

I.A. No. 7401/2024 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking leave to amend the plaint.

1. Of the proposed defendant nos. 3A to 8A, defendant nos. 3A to 7A could not be served.
2. Defendant no. 8A which is the Cyber Crime Cell of Delhi Police, however, has been served. Ld. Counsel submits that proposed defendant nos. 3A to 8A were sought to be impleaded on the basis of the KYC details supplied by the intermediaries who since stand deleted. Ld. Counsel further submits that general trend in fake domain name cases is that fake KYC details are provided.
3. In view of the above, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that matter be put up before the Hon'ble Court, for further directions.



CS(COMM) 438/2022

4. In view of above IA's, put up before the Hon'ble Court on 03.09.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 9, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any