



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 438/2022**  
**VOLTAS LIMITED**  
.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivansh Tiwari, Advocate

versus

**ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.**  
.....Defendant  
Through: None

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

% **ORDER**  
**29.07.2025**

**I.A. No. 7119/2024 under order 1 Rule 10(2) & 10(4) CPC, &**  
**I.A. No. 7401/2024 under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC for**  
**amendment of the plaint.**

1. No pleadings have been filed on behalf of proposed defendant nos. 3A to 7A despite being served by way of substituted service on 29.03.2025. There is no appearance on their behalf today. Since the stipulated period for filing reply is over for the proposed defendants, their respective rights to file a reply stand closed. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that since both these applications are to be taken up together, the same may be placed before the Hon'ble Court. On request, be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

**CS(COMM) 438/2022**

2. Defendant no. 1 is a John Doe. Right of defendant no. 2 to



file a written statement has already been closed.

3. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.08.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 29, 2025/sk**