



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 438/2022 & I.As. 9789-91/2022, 9793-94/2022,
7119/2024, 7401/2024

VOLTAS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sauhard and Mr. Shivansh
Tiwari, Advocates

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **11.08.2025**

I.A. 7119/2024 (Under Order I Rule 10 CPC)

1. This is an application under Order I Rule 10(2) and 10(4) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'], filed by the plaintiff seeking impleadment of five (5) individuals.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that in compliance of order dated 27.07.2022, the details of the individuals have been made available by telephone service providers, banks, and PhonePe.

2.1. He states that the details of the proposed defendants is provided at paragraph no. 3 of this application. He states that the plaintiff believes that these are the individuals operating the rogue website enlisted as defendant no. 1.

2.2. He states that though notice in this application has been served on these proposed defendants, none has entered appearance.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the five (5) individuals, details of whom are provided in paragraph no. 3



of this application, are impleaded as defendant nos. 10 to 14.

4. Accordingly, Mr. Durgesh Prasad, Ms. Gulbahar, Mr. Bilal, Mr. Baldev Kumar and Mr. Jitendra Kumar are impleaded as defendant nos. 10 to 14, respectively.

5. The plaintiff is directed to file a fresh amended memo of parties, within two (2) weeks.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the said application stands disposed of.

I.A. 7401/2024 (Under Order VI Rule 17 CPC)

7. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order VI Rule 17 of CPC seeking consequential amendments in the plaint qua the newly impleaded defendant nos. 10 to 14.

8. He states that similarly in this application as well, the proposed defendant nos. 10 to 14 were served and have elected not to enter appearance. He states that amended plaint will be filed within two (2) weeks.

9. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.

10. The amended plaint is directed to be filed within two (2) weeks.

11. Upon the amended plaint be filed, the learned Joint Registrar (J) is directed to issue summons to the newly impleaded defendant nos. 10 to 14.

CS(COMM) 438/2022

12. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for compliance on **15.09.2025**.

13. List the matter before the Court on **26.11.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
AUGUST 11, 2025/rhc/MG