



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 438/2022**
VOLTAS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivansh Tiwari, Advocate

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
14.10.2025

%

1. Amended plaint pursuant to impleadment of defendant nos. 10 to 14 has been filed and is on record. Amended memo of parties has also been filed alongwith. Consequently, in compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble Court on 11.08.2025, on PF being filed within 10 days, issue summons to defendant nos. 10 to 14. Summons should mention that written statement is to be filed within 30 days of receipt of summons.
2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 26.11.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 26.11.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 14, 2025/sk