



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 438/2022**
VOLTAS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivansh Tiwari, Advocate

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. Defendant nos. 10 to 14 who were impleaded subsequently, were directed to be served with summons. As per the report of the Registry, defendant nos. 10, 13 and 14 could not be served on account of *insufficient address / concerned person not found on the given address*.
2. So far as defendant nos. 11 and 12 are concerned, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that even these defendants could not be served. Affidavit of service however is yet to be filed. Let the same be filed within two weeks.
3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff prays for some time to seek instructions for the unserved defendants.
4. Put up again for further proceedings on 24.03.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 12, 2025/sk